

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT  
Case Nos. 18–3145 & 18–3153**

<b>John W. Kimbrough, III</b>	)	Appeal from
D.O.C. No. 219656,	)	The United States District Court for
	)	the Southern District of Indiana,
Petitioner,	)	Indianapolis Division
Appellee / Cross-Appellant	)	
	)	Case No. 1:16–cv–1729–WTL–DML
<b>v.</b>	)	
	)	The Honorable
<b>Ron Neal,</b>	)	William T. Lawrence, Judge
Superintendent,	)	
Indiana State Prison,	)	
	)	
Respondent,	)	
Appellant / Cross-Appellee	)	

---

**Corrected Reply Brief of Appellee / Cross-Appellant**

---

**Michael K. Ausbrook**  
Indiana Attorney No. 17223-53  
P.O. Box 1554  
Bloomington, IN 47402  
812.322.3218  
mausbrook@gmail.com  
Counsel for John Kimbrough, III,  
Petitioner–Appellee / Cross-Appellant

*Indiana University Maurer School of Law  
Federal Habeas Project*

Cody Lee Vaughn, Law Student  
Michael P. Smyth, Law Student

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Argument ..... 7

At least in Indiana AEDPA cases—and perhaps in all Indiana cases—federal habeas courts should not order new appeals as conditional relief for appellate ineffective-assistance claims, because to do so is inequitable and because a new appeal in Indiana does not cure the constitutional violation. .... 1

A. *Gooch*, a single memorandum decision of the Indiana Court of Appeals, is no answer to *Ben-Yisrayl*, a 20-year old case of the Indiana Supreme Court. .... 3

B. *Mason*: Whether Indiana appellate courts have the legitimate power to order a new appeal was never raised..... 5

C. *Barnett* and *Shaw*: The Superintendent’s argument is entirely circular. .... 5

D. It is not an “argument” subject to forfeiture or waiver that a an order of a new appeal as conditional relief would be an invitation to the Indiana Courts to violate Kimbrough’s right to equal protection: It is simply a fact. .... 7

E. A “new direct appeal” resulting in Indiana state court after a federal habeas court has ordered a new direct appeal as conditional relief does not cure the constitutional error, because it does not result in a new judgment. .... 8

Conclusion..... 10

Rule 32(g) Word-Count Certification ..... 11

Certificate of Service..... 11

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Barnett v. Neal</i> , 860 F.3d 570 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	6
<i>Barnett v. State</i> , 83 N.E.3d 93 (2017), <i>trans. denied</i> , .....	5, 6
<i>Ben-Yisrayl v. State</i> , 738 N.E.2d 253 (Ind. 2000) .....	3
<i>Gooch v. State</i> , 2014 Ind. App. Unpub. LEXIS 430 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014) ( <i>mem.</i> ), <i>trans. denied</i> . .....	3, 4
<i>Horn v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 50 F.3d 1365 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Jensen v. Pollard</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 14403 (7th Cir. May 15, 2019) .....	10
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012) .....	3, 9
<i>Mason v. Hanks</i> , 97 F.3d 887 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 689 N.E.2d 1233 (Ind. 1997) .....	5
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 31 N.E.3d 846 (Ind. Ct. App. 2014), <i>trans. denied</i> .....	4
<i>Pfifer v. Warden</i> , 53 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	9
<i>Saterlee v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 453 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	9
<i>Shaw v. State</i> , 82 N.E.3d 886 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017), <i>trans. denied</i> , .....	5, 6, 8
<i>Shaw v. State</i> , 2018 Ind. App. Unpub. LEXIS 1195 (Ind. Ct. App. Oct. 11, 2018) ( <i>mem.</i> ), <i>reh'g denied, trans. pending</i> .....	8

<i>Shaw v. Wilson</i> , 721 F. 3d 908 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	8
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 2019 WL 1306309 (7th Cir. Mar. 21, 2019) .....	4
<i>Wilkinson v. Dotson</i> , 544 U.S. 74 (2005) .....	9
 <b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules</b>	
Ind. Appellate Rule 65(D) .....	4
Ind. Post-Conviction Rule 1, § 1 .....	8
Ind. Post-Conviction Rule 1, § 12 .....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	7
